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ZBA MINUTES PAGE 3
OCTOBER 21, 2015

Motion: Mr. Lemons made a motion to grant item V 15-06 as presented, limited to the specifics
presented; with the additional requirement that an eight (8)-foot fence be maintained
such as the existing fence; second by Mr. Shuey. The motion was approved 5-0.

3. PUBLIC HEARING ON ZBA FILE V 15-07, a request by Troy Halsey for approval of the
following variances to the City of Richardson Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance: 1) Article VII,
Sec. 4(d)(2), to allow the floor area for detached structures to exceed 40% of the size of the
principal building and 2) Article VII, Sec. 4(f)(1), for a 10-foot variance to the required 20-foot
side setback for a corner lot to allow for an accessory structure. The property is located at 2000
Custer Parkway.

Mr. Bireima stated the existing 1,482 square foot home on the subject property was built in 1964
and there are currently four (4) detached accessory structures on the property including a 464
square foot detached garage, a 152 square foot covered patio, a 132 square foot pergola, and a
storage shed. Bireima explained the subject property currently exceeds the maximum 40% lot
coverage for detached structures by 18%; however, the property owner intends to demolish the
storage shed located near the south east corner of the property that currently violates the 20-foot
side yard setback.

Mr. Bireima explained the current property owner desires to build a new shade structure to
replace the existing storage shed, provide additional privacy to the backyard, reduce traffic noise,
and to improve the property value. The new structure would include a back wall to reduce the
noise from adjacent traffic and to serve as a privacy screen from large buses and trucks stopping
at the intersection of Campbell Road and Custer Parkway from seeing directly into the backyard.

Mr. Bireima detailed that the applicant was requesting two (2) variances: first, a variance to
allow the total area for detached structures to occupy a maximum 60% of the size of the principal
building in lieu of the maximum allowable 40% of the size of the principal building; and second,
to allow a 10-foot variance to the required 20-foot side setback for a corner lot adjacent to a side
street for the new accessory structure. The existing and proposed accessory structures are
screened from the street view by the existing masonry wall along Campbell Road and a wooden
fence along the alley.

The Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance requires all detached accessory structures to comply with
the 20-foot side yard setback required for a corner lot adjacent to a side street.

Mr. Bireima stated the applicant thought the hardship for requesting a portion of the shade
structure to be located within the side yard setback was to provide screening and privacy to the
backyard. The applicant also thought the construction of the shade structure would improve the
aesthetics of the property sightline from the Campbell Road/Custer Parkway intersection.

Variance Requests (1) & (2): Based on the information provided by the applicant, it appears a
property hardship does not exist.

X:\ZBA Zoning Board of Adjustment\2015\A Meetings\10-21-1512015-10-21 ZBA Minutes.docx
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Mr. Bireima informed the Board that property owners within 200 feet were notified and no
correspondence related to the case was received. He added that the applicant has furnished a
petition with signatures from 24 neighbors.

Mr. Pratt volunteered that he was a part of this Home Owners Association and a few years ago
the City put up a 6-foot high masonry screen wall, although some homeowners wanted 8-foot
masonry walls.

After some discussion regarding setbacks and privacy screening for the property and the
proposed pool; Mr. Bireima clarified that the setback was for a detached shade structure.

Mr. Troy Halsey, 2000 Custer Parkway, Richardson, Texas stated his family had resided in the
home for nine (9) years and currently buses and trucks could see directly into the back yard. Mr.
Halsey added that the addition would not make much difference from a noise standpoint, but it
would give the pool privacy and improve the line of site.

With no additional comments in favor or opposition, and no questions from the Board, Chairman
Walker closed the Public Hearing.

Motion: Mr. Menke made a motion to grant item number V 15-07 as presented, limited to those
specifics the applicant presented in the case; second by Mr. Arefin. The motion was
approved 5-0.

4. PUBLIC HEARING ON ZBA FILE V 15-08, a request by Ben Caldwell for approval of
the following variance to the City of Richardson Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance: 1) Article
IV, Sec. 4(d)(3), to allow for an extra 6% impermeable surface area to the maximum 50%
between the front property line and the front building wall; 2) Article IV, Sec. 4(h)(4), to allow
for dead-end parking in the front yard. The property is located at 2311 Clear Lake Circle.

Mr. Bireima informed the Board a new 5,179 square foot home was currently under construction,
including an attached three-car garage on the northwest side of the property. He added the new
home was only accessible from Clear Lake Circle since the subject property had no alley access
due to the creek located on the north and east sides of the lot.

Mr. Bireima stated the property owner intended to construct a circular driveway, which would
include a dead-end parking within the front yard at the terminus of Clear Lake Circle. Bireima
added the proposed impermeable surface allowing for the addition of off-street parking within
the front yard exceeded the maximum area allowed by the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance.

Mr. Bireima said the applicant was requesting two (2) variances: first, a variance to allow 56% of
impermeable surface area in lieu of the maximum 50% allowed between the front property line
and the front building wall; and second, a request to allow dead-end parking within the front
yard.

The Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance prohibits head-in or dead-end parking in the front yard
upon enclosure or conversion of a garage or carport. Although the garage won’t be enclosed or

X:\ZBA Zoning Board of Adjustment\2015\A Meetings\10-21-1512015-10-21 ZBA Minutes.docx
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converted, a dead-end driveway is being created as a result of the widening of the proposed
circular driveway to accommodate additional off-street parking.

Mr. Bireima indicated the applicant was stating the hardship for requesting the two variances
was created by the lack of alley access to the rear of the property, the narrowness of the street
and the cul-de-sac, and the location of a fire hydrant within the cul-de-sac that limited the
availability of on-street parking.

Variance Requests (1) & (2): Based on the information provided by the applicant, it appears a
property hardship does not exist.

Mr. Bireima confirmed for Mr. Pratt that the only frontage on this property was the arc between
the two curves and there was no alley.

Mr. Shuey added that another part of the problem was the street right-of-way.

Mr. Jordan Densor, Shaddock Caldwell Builders & Developers, 1115 Hampshire Lane,
Richardson, Texas, representing the homeowners, stated that a few houses down at 2309 Clear
Lake Circle there had previously been a variance where dead-end parking was allowed.

With no additional comments in favor or opposition, and no questions from the Board, Chairman
Walker closed the Public Hearing.

Mr. Menke stated that during his drive through of the neighborhood he determined the clearance
was very tight and the shape of the lot was a part of the hardship.

Mr. Pratt agreed and added that any action to move vehicles from the street would be in the
public interest.

Mr. Shuey added that the topography in the back comes into the plan and he thought the
proposed plan was a great idea.

Motion: Mr. Lemons made a motion to grant item number V 15-08 as presented, limited to those
specifics the applicant presented in the case; second by Mr. Pratt. The motion was

approved 5-0.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 7:36 p.m.

Mike Walker, Chairman
Zoning Board of Adjustment

X:\ZBA Zoning Board of Adjustment\2015\A Meetings\10-21-1512015-10-21 ZBA Minutes.docx
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ZBA File 16-01

Attachments:

1. Notice of Public Hearing

2. Notification List

3. Staff Report

4. Aerial Map

5. Site Plan

6. Floor Plan

7. Elevations

8. Site Photos

9. Application

10. Applicant’s Statement
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72\ Notice of Public Hearing

(822 Zoning Board of Adjustment = Richardson, Texas

An application has been received by the City of Richardson for a:

VARIANCE REQUEST

File No. V 16-01

Property Owner: Larry Moore

Applicant: Larry Moore

Location: 704 Greenleaf Drive

Current Zoning: R-1100-M Residential

Request: A request by Larry Moore, for approval of the following variance to the

City of Richardson Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance:

1) Article VII, Sec. 2(b)(2), to allow the use of 100% Hardie
Cementitious siding in lieu of 35% masonry for a proposed
detached garage.

The Zoning Board of Adjustment will consider this request at a public hearing on:

WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 20, 2016
6:30 p.m.
City Council Chambers
Richardson City Hall, 411 W. Arapaho Road
Richardson, Texas

This notice has been sent to all owners of real property within 200 feet of the request; as such
ownership appears on the last approved city tax roll.

Process for Public Input: A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to the applicant and to
those in favor of the request for purposes of addressing the Zoning Board of Adjustment. A
maximum of 15 minutes will also be allocated to those in opposition to the request. Time
required to respond to questions by the Zoning Board of Adjustment is excluded from each 15
minute period.

Persons who are unable to attend, but would like their views to be made a part of the public
record, may send signed, written comments, referencing the file humber above, prior to the
date of the hearing to: Dept. of Development Services, PO Box 830309, Richardson, TX 75083.

Agenda: The Zoning Board of Adjustment agenda for this meeting will be posted on the City of
Richardson website the Saturday before the public hearing. For a copy of the agenda, please
go to: http://www.cor.net/index.aspx?page=1332

For additional information, please contact the Dept. of Development Services at 972-744-4240
and reference Variance number V 16-01.

Date Posted and Mailed: January 8, 2016

Development Services Department = City of Richardson, Texas

411 W. Arapaho Road, Room 204, Richardson, Texas 75080 = 972-744-4240 = www.cor.net



http://www.cor.net/index.aspx?page=1332

]

70A |G

R-1100-M | ©

(o)

[

32-A ‘E’-

R-1500-M S

S

=

R-1100-M

W,
estwood 5
-

NCTT

129-A
R-1250-M 129-A

R-1000-M

e, N

| I
Parkview Ln

' Notification Boundary

200’

Northill Dr

N Floyd Rd”

Greenleaf Dr

Newberry Dr

Ridge

dale Dr

L

V 16-01 Notification Map
704 Greenleaf Drive

Updated By: MBireima, Update Date: Jan 4, 2016
File: DS\Mapping\Cases\Z\V\2016\ZV 1601\ZV 1601 notification.mxd

s



ARNOLD TRUST THE FRED L & SUSAN D

ARNOLD TRU
850 N DALTON RANCH RD
DURANGO CO 813017772

BROCK JAMES D
705 GREENLEAF DR
RICHARDSON TX 750805016

DAVIS CHARLES E SR
2522 GRASMERE ST
GARLAND TX 750403320

HANCOCK VICTOR J
2009 NANTUCKET DR
RICHARDSON TX 750802322

KOWALSKI GAIL
702 NORTHILL DR
RICHARDSON TX 750805017

LEVERETT LYNDA J & OTHA FRANK

NORRIS
639 NORTHILL DR
RICHARDSON TX 750805113

MCGILVERY LEONARD & VICKKI

MCGILVERY
700 NORTHILL DR
RICHARDSON TX 750805017

MUNGER JUDY R
706 NEWBERRY DR
RICHARDSON TX 750805509

SINCLAIR WILLIAM & KRISTIN
703 GREENLEAF DR
RICHARDSON TX 750805016

YOUNG WM LI
639 GREENLEAF DR
RICHARDSON TX 750805632

BATEMAN DEBRA
712 GREENLEAF DR
RICHARDSON TX 750805015

COELEN GEORGE R & CAROL A

713 GREENLEAF DR
RICHARDSON TX 750805016

DUKE SUSAN ANNE & ROBERT AL

708 GREENLEAF DR
RICHARDSON TX 750805015

HOFFMAN THOMAS & SAVANNAH

709 GREENLEAF DR
RICHARDSON TX 750805016

LARRIVIERE ROBLEY L JR
702 NEWBERRY DR
RICHARDSON TX 750805509

LIGHTFOOT JANA
9935 ELMADA LN
DALLAS TX 752206305

MOORE LARRY & KATHY
704 GREENLEAF DR
RICHARDSON TX 750805015

OPPEL SALLY S
706 GREENLEAF DR
RICHARDSON TX 750805015

VANDERBUR WAYNE R
707 NORTHILL DR
RICHARDSON TX 750805018

BIRCHLER MELBA LIFE EST % REM:

ETAL
4453 JUNCTION DR
PLANO TX 750935520

COLVIN IMOGENE
6013 LEWIS ST
DALLAS TX 752067937

FRESHWATER JILL
703 NORTHILL DR
RICHARDSON TX 750805018

JOHNSON BARBARA L
701 GREENLEAF DR
RICHARDSON TX 750805016

LEACH LIAL E EST OF
704 NORTHILL DR
RICHARDSON TX 750805017

LUTTRELL CYNTHIA M
702 GREENLEAF DR
RICHARDSON TX 750805015

MOUSNER LEE JOYCE FAMILY TRUST

705 NORTHILL DR
RICHARDSON TX 750805018

PEASE TOMMY L & SHARON D
701 NORTHILL DR
RICHARDSON TX 750805018

VRBAS CARYN L & KURT A
704 NEWBERRY DR
RICHARDSON TX 750805509

ZV 16-01
Notification List







































Board of Adjustment Variance Checklist
City of Richardson, Texas

Does a hardship exist? If so, explain below. N/Yes ¢ No
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Will literal enforcement of the ordinance result in an unnecessary hardship? @ Yes C No
If so, explain below.
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public health, safety, and welfare? If so, explain below.
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December 21, 2015

To: Zoning Board of Adjustment

The variance that | am requesting pertains to the required 35% brick or masonry
siding on my new detached garage. | have made changes (and there were many)
to my plans in every other matter to meet code requirements. | appreciate city
regulations and understand that one of the things they do is protect the aesthetic
integrity of our neighborhoods, however, in this particular issue | sincerely believe
they have it just backwards. | should be asking for a variance if | wanted brick or
anything departing from the prevalent siding look. Even if | were building a new
house and detached garage on a vacant lot at this same address and could match
the brick | would still prefer siding over brick because that is the look of the
neighborhood and | like it. | liked it 15 years ago when | bought it and | like it
today. | was told that if | could not match the brick of my house that | would not
be forced to do the 35% brick. | was told that | would need letters from three
brick suppliers affirming that my brick was not available. | went out and visited
four brick suppliers showing them my brick and they all agreed. The house was
built in 1957 so it did not surprise me being that old. | hope you see my point and
grant this variance. Thank you for your consideration.

Larry Moore

704 Greenleaf Dr.



RE: Brick

Subject: RE: Brick

From: "Hughes, Bill (BBP - Carrollton)" <Bill. Hughes@boral.com>
Date: 8/20/2015 5:02 PM

To: 'Larry Moore' <larry@2plus2faith.com>

Larry,
I do not recognize this brick, nor would | have anything that looks like it.
Sorry

BILL HUGHES
Center Manager
Boral Building Products

Office; (972) 245-1542

Mobile: (972) 977-9666

Fax: (972) 242-8172

4 Digit Dial (Internat Use Only): 4003
Email: Bill. Hughes@boral.com

Build something great '™

1400 N Broadway St Carroliton Texas 75006
http://iwww.boralbricks.com
http:/mww.boralbuildingproducts.com

Please consider the environment before printing this emait

Bill Hughes
Center Manager
Boral Building Products

Office: (972) 245-1542
Mobile: (972) 977-9666
Fax: (972) 242-8172

Email: Bill. Hughes@boral.com

[2]

1400 N Broadway St Carrollton Texas 75006

Please consider the environment before printing this email

hitp://iwww.boralbricks .co
hitp:/www.boralbuildingproducts.com

NOTICE: This email message and all attachments are for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged
information. If you are not the intended recipient, you may not read, disseminate, distribute, copy or otherwise use this message or its
attachments. If you have received this message in error, please contact the sender by reply email and destroy all electronic and paper copies
of the original message. Thank you.

From: Larry Moore [mailto:larry@2plus2faith.com]
Sent: Thursday, August 20, 2015 12:51 PM

10f2 9/25/2015 8:17 AM



RE: Brick

To: Hughes, Bill (BBP - Carrollton)
Subject: Fwd: Brick

Mr Hughes

I am rebuilding my detached garage and the city is requiring me to go back with partial brick if I can
match the brick that is on my house. The house was built in 1957. Do you happen to have any such brick?
Thanks for your help.

Larry Moore
214-714-4340

-------- Forwarded Message --------
Subject:Brick
Date:Thu, 20 Aug 2015 12:15:01 -0500
From:Larry <larry@2plus2faith.com>
Reply-To:Larry <larry@?2plus2faith.com>
To:larry@?2plus2faith.com

From my Android phone on T-Mobile. The first nationwide 4G network.

20f2 9/25/2015 8:17 AM



RE: Fwd: Fwd: Fwd: Brick
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Subject: RE: Fwd: Fwd: Fwd: Brick

From: Mitch Mcneel <mitch@gartexmasonry.com>

Date: 12/4/2015 2:18 PM
To: Larry Moore <larry@2plus2faith.com>

To whom it may concern,

This brick is no longer available. We have exhausted all of our resources in trying
To locate this brick or a reasonable substitute. This style and color and texture is not

Available in this type of brick to the best of my knowledge.

Thank you,

Mitchell W. McNeel
Gartex Masonry Supply
Dallas, Tx. 75238
214-343-0571

From: Larry Moore [mailto:larry@2plus2faith.com]
Sent: Friday, December 04, 2015 1:57 PM

To: Mitch Mcneel <mitch@gartexmasonry.com>
Subject: Fwd: Fwd: Fwd: Fwd: Brick

-------- Forwarded Message --------
Subject:Fwd: Fwd: Fwd: Brick
Date:Tue, 27 Oct 2015 11:03:43 -0500

From:Larry Moore <larry@2plus2faith.com>
To:mitich@gartexmasonry.com

-------- Forwarded Message --------
Subject:Fwd: Fwd: Brick
Date:Mon, 26 Oct 2015 09:15:31 -0500

From:Larry Moore <larry(@?2plus2faith.com>
To:Mitch@gartexmasonry.com

12/4/2015 2:22 PM



RE: Fwd: Fwd: Fwd: Brick

20f2

L 4

Subject:Fwd: Brick
Date:Wed, 21 Oct 2015 13:19:28 -0500
From:Larry Moore <larry(@2plus2faith.com>
To:Mitch(@gartexmasonry.com

Mitch Mc¢Neel

This is a follow up to our conversation. I understand that this brick is no longer available.
Would you please e-mail a confirmation of the status of this brick.

Thank yo very much
Larry Moore
214-714-4340

-------- Forwarded Message --------
Subject:Brick
Date:Thu, 20 Aug 2015 12:15:01 -0500
From:Larry <larry@2plus2faith.com>
Reply-To:Larry <larry(@2plus2faith.com>
To:larry@2plus2faith.com

From my Android phone on T-Mobile. The first nationwide 4G network.

12/4/2015 2:22 PM



Re: Brick

Subject: Re: Brick

From: Eric Smith <ericsmith@metrobrick.com>
Date: 8/21/2015 8:42 AM

To: Larry Moore <larry@2plus2faith.com>

Good morning Mr Moore,

| have reviewed your brick and | am very sorry to tell you that your brick is no longer made.

Itlooks to-be-an-old-Henderson-Clay-Brick,- Henderson-clay-is-no-tonger-in-business.-They-closed———
several years ago. I'm sorry but at this time | do not even have anything that | can match that

with.

Good luck in your search!

Eric Smith

214.316.7164
ericsmith@metrobrick.com
Brick, Stone, and Fireplaces

On Aug 20, 2015, at 12:25 PM, Larry Moore <larry@2plus2faith.com> wrote:

| Mr Smith

| have attached a picture of the brick on my old house that was built in 1957. | wish to
replace my detached garage which is currently lap siding. The city requires that | go back
with part brick if | can find matching brick. Do you have such a brick available?

Thanks
Larry Moore
214-714-4340

-------- Forwarded Message --------
Subject:Brick
Date:Thu, 20 Aug 2015 12:15:01 -0500
From:Larry <larry@2plus2faith.com>
Reply-To:Larry <larry@2plus2faith.com>
To:larry@2plus2faith.com

10f2 8/21/2015 8:56 AM
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2700 Oakland Ave.
Garland, TX 75041
Jack Packer
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Mobile 214-926-3753

Metro 866-896-2745
Jjack@packerbrick.com
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